

DAVILLIER LAW GROUP, LLC

1010 Common Street • Suite 2510 • New Orleans • LA • 70112 • Phone: 504-582-6998 • Fax: 504-582-6985

November 26, 2013

VIA U.S. MAIL & FACSIMILE TO (214) 665-2182

Lorena Vaughn Paralegal/Regional Hearing Clerk U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 1445 Ross Avenue Dallas, Texas 75202

RE: In The Matter of Golden Leaf Energy, Inc., Docket No. CAA-06-2013-3351

Dear Ms. Vaughn,

Enclosed, please find the Respondents' Unopposed Motion of Time To File Answer. This pleading is being filed with your office via facsimile this 26th day of November, 2013. This is the Respondent's second motion for an extension of time in this matter. Counsel for the Complainant was consulted regarding this instant motion and there is no opposition. Please send confirmation of this filing to the undersigned via facsimile to (504) 582-6985. If there are any questions or if any additional information is needed, please do not hesitate to give me a call. Thanks.

ENVIRONM	UNITED S ENTAL PRO	STATES OTECTION A	FILED
	REGIO DALLAS,	DN 6 TEXAS	FILED AGENQHJDEC -2 PM 4: 02 REGIONAL NEARING CLERK EPA REGION VI
IN THE MATTER OF:	\$ 8		The GION VICE RK
GOLDEN LEAF ENERGY, INC. HARVEY, LA	\$ \$ \$	EPA DOCI	KET NO. CAA-06-2013-3351
JEFFERSON PARISH	\$ \$ \$	EXTENSIC	ED MOTION FOR ON OF TIME
	8	TO FILE A	AND WEDN

Respondent files this Unopposed Motion for Extension of Time to File Answer and shows that:

1.

The Order extending the period of time within which to file an Answer in the above captioned action expires on November 26, 2013.

2.

The Respondent has recently forwarded documentation and financial records to the Complainant in support and furtherance of ongoing settlement discussions between the parties. The settlement discussions between the parties are ongoing and additional time is needed to conclude the settlement discussions.

3.

This is the second unopposed motion for an extension of time to file an answer in this action.

4.

Counsel for the Complainant has no opposition to this motion.

.

For the foregoing reasons, the Respondent respectfully requests an extension of time of sixty (60) days or, for any period of time deemed reasonable under the circumstances by the Honorable Regional Judicial Officer, for the Respondent to file its Answer to the Complaint and request a hearing in the above captioned matter.

Respectfully Submitted,

ALBERT A. THIBODEAUX, ASBA NO. 24895DAVILLIER LAW GROUP, L.L.C.1010 Common Street; Suite 2510New Orleans, Louisiana 70112(504) 582-6998Office(504) 566-4942Direct Dial(504) 905-8442Cell(504) 582-6985Facsimileathibodeaux@davillierlawgroup.comCounsel for Respondent

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned attorney, hereby certify that on the 26th day of November 2013 a copy of the foregoing Unopposed Motion For An Extension Of Time To File Answer in the above captioned matter was served on Jay Przyborski, Esq., Assistant Regional Counsel via email to <u>Przyborski.jay@epa.gov</u> and via United States Mail to U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 6; 1445 Ross Avenue, Suite 1200; Dallas, Texas 75202-2733.

Albert A. Thibodeaux